

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 21-1275

---

Phyllis Konchar,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

Reverend Joseph Pins, St. Joseph's Church of Des Moines, and the Roman  
Catholic Diocese of Des Moines,

Defendants/Appellees

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
CASE NUMBER: LA CL141344

THE HONORABLE SARAH CRANE  
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER

---

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

---

Frank Harty AT0003356  
Brianna Long AT0013958  
Haley Hermanson AT0014174  
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.  
700 Walnut, Suite 1600  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: (515) 283-3100  
Facsimile: (515) 283-8045  
Email: [fharty@nyemaster.com](mailto:fharty@nyemaster.com)  
[blong@nyemaster.com](mailto:blong@nyemaster.com)  
[hhermanson@nyemaster.com](mailto:hhermanson@nyemaster.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issues .....	10
Routing Statement .....	16
Statement of the Case.....	16
I.    Nature of the case. ....	16
II.   Procedural history. ....	17
A.    The district court grants summary judgment on Konchar’s breach-of-contract claim.....	17
B.    The district court rejects Konchar’s attempts to invade the attorney-client privilege.....	18
C.    The district court grants Defendants’ motion for summary judgment on Konchar’s defamation claim based on the “two prior pastors” statement. ....	18
D.    The jury reaches a verdict in Defendants’ favor on Plaintiff’s defamation claims.....	19
Statement of the Facts.....	20
Argument.....	28
I.    The district court properly found that Defendants’ reputational evidence was relevant and admissible in this defamation action.....	28
A.    Error preservation. ....	28
B.    Standard of review.....	32
C.    Evidence of Konchar’s reputation was relevant to determining the ultimate issues of her defamation claim.....	33
1.    Konchar’s reputation was relevant to the issues of the falsity of the alleged defamatory statements and actual malice. ....	36
2.    Defendants were entitled to rebut Konchar’s evidence of her “good reputation” through testimony concerning her bad reputation.....	38
3.    Konchar’s reputation was relevant to the propriety and measure of damages.....	40
D.    Proper foundation supported the testimony about Konchar’s reputation.....	40
II.   Analyzing Father Pins’ “prior two pastors” statement would involve impermissible religious entanglement, as the district court properly recognized in granting summary judgment.....	47
A.    Error preservation. ....	47
B.    Standard of review.....	47
C.    Deciding whether Father Pins’ “prior two pastors” statement was defamatory would result in impermissible secular interference and	

	analysis of religious decision-making related to the fitness and suitability of a minister.....	49
III.	Because the parties lacked mutual assent, the “Building Agreements” document was not a contract, and the district court correctly granted summary judgment.....	56
	A. Error preservation.....	56
	B. Standard of review.....	56
	C. The district court should have granted summary judgment on First Amendment grounds to avoid unconstitutional interference with internal church governance.....	56
	D. The “Building Agreement” document was not intended to be, and did not function as, a legally binding contract.....	57
	E. The Agreements were aspirational.....	61
IV.	The district court correctly concluded that Konchar’s unsupported accusations were insufficient to compel an inspection of privileged communications.....	63
	A. Error preservation.....	63
	B. Standard of review.....	64
	C. Konchar failed to meet the particularized, factual showing required to invoke the crime-fraud exception.....	65
	D. The court should decline to expand the crime-fraud exception..	71
V.	The Court should apply the ministerial-exception doctrine as an immunity and affirm dismissal of Konchar’s claims on alternate grounds.....	73
	Conclusion.....	76
	Request for oral argument.....	77
	Certificate of Filing and Service.....	78
	Certificate of Compliance.....	79

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>33 Carpenters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020) .....	64
<i>Andersen v. Khanna</i> , 913 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2018) .....	32
<i>Anderson v. Douglas &amp; Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1995)....	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Audus v. Sabre Communications Corp.</i> , 554 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 1996).....	58
<i>Bandstra v. Covenant Reformed Church</i> , 913 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018) .....	passim
<i>Barreca v. Nickolas</i> , 683 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004) .....	39
<i>Bauer v. Brinkman</i> , 958 N.W.2d 194 (Iowa 2021).....	36
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne–South Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 714 N.E.2d 253 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) .....	52
<i>Brown v. First Nat. Bank of Mason City</i> , 193 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1972) .....	32
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F. 3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	76
<i>Buboltz v. Birusingh</i> , 962 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2021) .....	31
<i>Bustos v. A &amp; E Television Networks</i> , 646 F.3d 762(10th Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>City of Des Moines v. Ogden</i> , 909 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2018).....	33
<i>Das v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	63
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A3d 1192 (Conn. 2011).....	76
<i>Delaney v. Int’l Union UAW Local No. 94 of John Deere Mfg. Co.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 2004) .....	37
<i>Delavan Corp. v. Barry</i> , No. 03-2105, 2005 WL 67578 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2005) .....	31
<i>Downs v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore</i> , 683 A.2d 808 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996) .....	52, 53
<i>Estate of Cox v Dunakey &amp; Klatt, P.C.</i> , 893 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2017).....	58

<i>Frease v. Glazer</i> , 4 P.3d 56 (Or. 2000).....	66
<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00017, 2021 WL 2709669 (W.D. Va. July 1, 2021) .....	37
<i>Glatstein v. Grund</i> , 51 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1952) .....	32
<i>Gottschalk v. State</i> , 881 P.2d 1139 (Alaska Ct. App. 1994) .....	32
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	68
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) .....	75
<i>Hearts with Haiti, Inc. v. Kendrick</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00039-JAW, 2015 WL 4065193 (D. Me. July 2, 2015).....	39
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	74
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , No. 08 CIV. 10934 KBF, 2013 WL 3863866 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2013).....	70
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 270 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	66, 68, 69, 70
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	66
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 419 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	66, 69
<i>In re Green Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 492 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2007).....	67
<i>In re O’Keefe</i> , 660 F. App’x 871 (11th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>In re Pub. Def. Serv.</i> , 831 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2003) .....	67
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	72
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	72
<i>Iowa Ass’n Bus. &amp; Indus. v. City of Waterloo</i> , 961 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 2021) ...	47, 56
<i>Jones v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013).....	37
<i>Keefe v. Bernard</i> , 774 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2009).....	64, 65
<i>Kilpatrick v. King</i> , 499 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	67

<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	76
<i>Klagsbrun v. Va’ad Harabonim of Greater Monsey</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 732 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	54
<i>Kliebenstein v. Iowa Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 663 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 2003).....	19
<i>Koch Foods, Inc. v. Pate Dawson Co., Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-355-DCB-MTP, 2018 WL 651371, (S.D. Miss. Jan. 31, 2018).....	35
<i>Koch v. Specialized Care Servs., Inc.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Md. 2005) .....	72
<i>Koster v. Harvest Bible Chapel-Quad Cities</i> , 959 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 2021).....	48, 54
<i>Kristerin Dev. Co. v. Granson Inv.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1986) .....	60
<i>Matter of Application of O’Keeffe</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 1362(S.D. Fla.).....	35
<i>McClure v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2000) .....	47
<i>McGuire v. Kenefick</i> , 82 N.W. 485 (Iowa 1900) .....	35, 39
<i>Medlin v. Carpenter</i> , 329 S.E.2d 159 (Ga. App. 1985).....	37
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	64
<i>Mimms v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Mohammed v. Otoadese</i> , 738 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 2007) .....	33
<i>Montgomery v. Risen</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	37, 38
<i>Mowry v. Reinking</i> , 213 N.W. 274 (Iowa 1927) .....	39
<i>Nepple v. Weifenbach</i> , 274 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1979) .....	30
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	37
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> ,440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	75
<i>Olsen v. Harlan Nat. Bank</i> , 162 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 1968).....	32
<i>Ott v. Murphy</i> , 141 N.W. 463 (Iowa 1913).....	39
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020).....	48

<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , 212 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App. 2006) .....	52, 54
<i>People v. Radojic</i> , 998 N.E.2d 1212 (Ill. 2013) .....	66
<i>Perrin v. Anderson</i> , 784 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F. 3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	75
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Lord</i> , 456 F.2d 545 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	65
<i>Pierson, Pierson v. Robert Griffin Investigations, Inc.</i> , 555 P.2d 843 (Nev. 1976) .....	39
<i>Plowman v. Fort Madison Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017).....	28
<i>Poulston v. Rock</i> , 467 S.E.2d 479 (Va. 1996).....	40
<i>Pritchard-Keang Nam Corp. v. Jaworski</i> , 751 F.2d 277 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	69
<i>Rabushka ex rel. United States v. Crane Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 559 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	66, 68
<i>Rabushka</i> , 122 F.3d at 566.....	67
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Techs. AG</i> , 220 F.R.D. 264 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....	72
<i>Rice v. Rose &amp; Atkinson</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 585 (S.D. W. Va. 2001).....	38
<i>Riley Drive Ent. I, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 970 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2022) .....	64
<i>Safety Today, Inc. v. Roy</i> , No. 2:12-CV-510, 2013 WL 5597065 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 11, 2013).....	72
<i>Schiro v. Cemex, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	63
<i>Schlegel v. Ottumwa Courier, a Div. of Lee Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 585 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 1998) .....	33, 34, 38, 40
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).....	76
<i>State of Mo. ex rel. Gaydos v. Blaener</i> , 81 S.W.3d 186 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	52
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 636 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa 2001) .....	64
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 214 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 1974) .....	41, 44
<i>State v. Buelow</i> , 951 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2020).....	34

<i>State v. Hobbs</i> , 172 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1969).....	41
<i>State v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 263 N.W. 52 (Iowa 1935).....	66
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 679 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2004).....	41
<i>State v. Thoren</i> , 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022).....	28
<i>Stauffer Chem. Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 148 (E.D. Mo. 1985).....	67
<i>Stone Surgical, LLC v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 858 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2017).....	67
<i>Thompson v. Boblken</i> , 312 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1981).....	30
<i>Tnyford v. Weber</i> , 220 N.W.2d 919 (Iowa 1974).....	29
<i>United Bank v. Buckingham</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 547 (D. Md. 2018).....	72
<i>United States v. Arthur Andersen, L.L.P.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 955 (N.D. Ill. 2003)....	68
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 828 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2015).....	66
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 117 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997).....	70
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 278 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2002).....	66
<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	66, 69
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	66, 67, 69, 72
<i>Vojak v. Jensen</i> , 161 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1968).....	39
<i>Wailes v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	29
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	48
<i>Woods v. Charles Gabus Ford, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 1(Iowa 2021).....	30
<i>World Wide Association v. Pure, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D. Ky. 1994).....	54
<b>Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 622.10.....	65



**Other Authorities**

Mark E. Chopko, *Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post Hosanna-Tabor* 10 FIRST AMEND L. REV. 233 (2012) ..... 76

Meiring de Villiers, *Substantial Truth in Defamation Law*, 32 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 91, 98–99 (2008)..... 36

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 405 ..... 34

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 ..... 16

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503..... 18, 63, 65

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103 ..... 33, 47

Iowa R. Evid. 5.106 ..... 31

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 ..... 35

Iowa R. Evid. 5.404 ..... 41

Iowa R. Evid. 5.405 ..... 34

Iowa R. Evid. 5.609 ..... 34

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803 ..... 34

**Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 3..... 47

U.S. Const. Amend. I ..... 47
